At balance date, the Group had the following mix of financial assets and liabilities exposed to variable interest rate risk that

are not designated in cash flow hedges:

Consolidated Consolidated

2012 2011

$'000 $'000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents   17,469   19,919
Deposits in trust account   289   393
Short-term deposits held for reinvestment   44,604   23,014

   62,362   43,326

Financial liabilities
Loan   (10,000)   (6,500)
Deposits in trust account   (289)   (393)

   (10,289)   (6,893)

Net exposure   52,073   36,433

The Group constantly analyses its interest rate exposure. Within this analysis consideration is given to potential renewals of

existing positions, alternative financing, alternative hedging positions and the mix of fixed and variable interest rates.

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at the reporting date;

At 30 June 2012, if interest rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant, post tax

profit and other comprehensive income would have been affected as follows:

2012 2011 2012 2011

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Consolidated
+1% (100 basis points)   365   255   365   255
-1% (100 basis points)   (365)   (255)   (365)   (255)

Post Tax Profit Equity

Higher / (Lower) Higher / (Lower)

Royal Automobile Association of SA Inc – Financial Report 2011 / 2012

  Page 50

30. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

The movements in profits and equity are due to higher / lower interest costs from variable rate debt and cash balances. The

sensitivity is higher in 2012 than in 2011 due to an increase in financial liabilities over the twelve month period.

Significant assumptions used in the interest rate sensitivity analysis include:

• The net exposure at balance date is representative of what the Group was and is expecting to be exposed to in the

next twelve months from balance date

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk arises from the financial liabilities of the Group and the Group’s subsequent ability to meet their obligations to